54332 ORIGINAL Decision No. BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Application of RANCHO GREEN VALLEY WATER COMPANY to issue stock and assume liabilities. In the Matter of the Appli-cation of RANCHO GREEN VALLEY WATER ties. Application No. 32665 COMPANY, MOUNT JUPITER MUTUAL WATER COMPANY, MANUEL MOSS and LENA MOSS, approving contracts, establishing rates and charges, etc. Commission investigation into the operations and related matters in connection with a water system furnishing service in Green Valley, Los Angeles County, of Manuel Moss, Lena Moss, Jerome G. Moss, Arthur Moss, Mount Jupiter Mutual Water Case No. 5411 Company, a corporation, Rancho Green Valley Water Company, a cor-poration, and Rancho Green Valley, Inc., a corporation. OPINION AND ORDER MODIFYING DECISION In a petition filed on October 29, 1956, by Rancho Green Valley Water Company for modification of Commission Decision

· NB

Valley Water Company for modification of Commission Decision No. 51205, in Application No. 32665 and Case No. 5411, applicant asks that it be released from that portion of the order in Decision No. 51205 which requires the installation of a 4-inch main along Spunky Canyon Road from existing 4-inch facilities to Calle El Naranjo, and also from Spunky Canyon Road to the clubhouse. The application states that the club is not being operated except for occasional maintenance of the grounds and that the existing main is adequate for this purpose. The petition further alleges that replacement of mains along Spunky Canyon Road from existing 4-inch facilities to Calle El Jornado would be adequate and sufficient to provide water service to all users beyond the existing 4-inch facilities.

-1-

A-32665 NB

The need for installation of larger mains to the clubhouse and along Spunky Canyon Road was investigated by a staff engineer in connection with applicant's Application No. 37873 requesting authority to increase rates for water service. The staff report, which was Exhibit No. 4 in that proceeding, contains a recommendation that the utility replace the 2-inch mains in Spunky Canyon Road with a 4-inch main from the existing 4-inch facilities to Calle El Jornado, a distance of approximately 800 feet, but did not include the installation of a larger line beyond this point at this time, and, further, the engineer recommends that no replacement of the main to the clubhouse be made until such time as the clubhouse resumes operations. Decision No. 54185 in Application No. 37873, dated December 4, 1956, authorizes increased rates to applicant based upon the plant investment recommended by the staff. In view of the staff engineer's recommendation, it appears that Decision No. 51205 should be modified as requested by applicant.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 51205 is modified to eliminate the requirement that a 4-inch main be installed to replace the 2-inch main from Spunky Canyon Road to the clubhouse property and to eliminate the requirement for that portion of the 4-inch main on Spunky Canyon Road from Calle El Jornado to Calle El Naranjo.

Except as modified by this order, said Decision No. 51205 shall in all respects be and continue in full force and effect.

-2-

_, California, this $\frac{21-4}{2}$ day Dated at San Francisco 1956 of NEGEMBER ident 0 Commissioners